

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;
TONY WEILER; and PENNY MILLER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
JACOB HUEBERT
**Counsel of Record*
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Related Cases	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Mandatory membership in SBAND	3
B. Arnold Fleck	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
A. The question of compulsory association	11
B. Opt-in versus opt-out.....	13
Argument	15
I. Certiorari is necessary to examine mandatory bar association membership	15
A. The question of mandatory bar association membership is one of nationwide importance.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court should grant certiorari to reconcile <i>Janus</i> 's exacting scrutiny requirement with <i>Keller</i> 's application of rational basis scrutiny, or to consider overruling <i>Keller</i>	24
II. This Court should grant certiorari to explain the meaning of <i>Janus</i> 's affirmative consent requirement.....	29
A. Lower courts need guidance on opt-in versus opt-out in the wake of <i>Janus</i>	29
B. The Court should take this case to make clear that a presumption of acquiescence is impermissible under <i>Janus</i>	31
Conclusion.....	33

APPENDIX

Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, August 30, 2019	1a
Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, August 17, 2017	15a
U.S. District Court, D. of North Dakota, Order, November 24, 2015.....	26a
U.S. District Court, D. of North Dakota, Order, January 28, 2016.....	28a
U.S. District Court, D. of North Dakota, Judgment, January 28, 2016	45a
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	47a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
U.S. District Court, D. of North Dakota, Joint Stipulation, November 20, 2015	52a
North Dakota State Board of Law Examiners, Statement of License Fees Due	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	22, 23, 29, 30
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12, 17
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 2:19-cv-11962 (E.D. La., filed Aug. 1, 2019)	11, 19
<i>Brown v. Fla. Bar</i> , No. 2:08-cv-308-FTM-29SPC, 2010 WL 1049381 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 406 F. App’x 434 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 28
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	30
<i>Crosetto v. Heffernan</i> , 810 F. Supp. 966 (N.D. Ill. 1992), <i>aff’d sub nom. Crosetto v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 12 F.3d 1396 (7th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Crowe v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 19-35463 (9th Cir., pending).....	12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)	15
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	29, 30
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. C15-0375JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 684 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , No. 1:15-CV-13, 2016 WL 9710086 (D.N.D. Jan. 28, 2016)	1
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018)	2
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Gruber v. Or. State Bar</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2019)	19, 21, 26, 31
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	16, 20, 23, 25, 30
<i>In re Pet. for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb.</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013).....	3, 16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis., filed Apr. 8, 2019)	12
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 26
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	23, 30
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00219-LY (W.D. Tex., filed Mar. 6, 2019)	12
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 27
<i>Ry. Employes' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	25, 26
<i>Rodriguez Casillas v. Colegio de Tecnicos y Mecanicos Automotrices de Puerto Rico</i> , No. AC-2017-76, 2019 WL 2147491 (P.R. May 8, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romero v. Colegio De Abogados De Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000)	13, 26
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	15
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE (D. Okla., filed Mar. 26, 2019).....	12
<i>Schell v. Gurich</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla. Sept. 18, 2019)	27, 31
<i>Taylor v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00670- RJJ-PJG (W.D. Mich., filed Aug. 22, 2019)	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-01.....	3, 5
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-11-22.....	3, 5, 18
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-02.....	3, 5, 18
N.D. Cent. Code § 27-12-04.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dane S. Ciolino, <i>On Being Forced Into and Excluded From the Bar Association</i> , Louisiana Legal Ethics (Oct. 30, 2019).....	23
Jacob Huebert & Kileen Lindgren, <i>Michigan Attorney Sues State Bar to Defend Her First Amendment Rights</i> , In Defense of Liberty (Oct. 16, 2019)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La. State Bar Ass’n, LSBA HOD Policy Positions (Through June 2019) (2019)	21
Marilyn Cavicchia, <i>Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward</i> , ABA Journal (Apr. 30, 2018)	16
Ralph H. Brock, “ <i>An Aliquot Portion of their Dues</i> ”: A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller, 1 Tex. Tech. J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000).....	16
